
8

Boxley

Bakers
Corner

Lamong Hortonville

EagletownJolietville

Deming

Millersburg
Omega Aroma

Walnut
Grove

Strawtown

Clare

Fishersburg

Clarksville

Durbin

69

SR 38

SR 38

SR 32

SR 37

White River

W
hit

e R
ive

r

Whit
e R

iver

SR 38

SR
 1931

R. 2 E.  R. 3 E.

T. 18 N.
T. 17 N.

T. 19 N.
T. 18 N.

T. 20 N.
T. 19 N.

T. 21 N.
T. 20 N.

R. 2 E.  R. 3 E.
R. 3 E.  R. 4 E. 

R. 4 E.  R. 5 E. R. 5 E.  R. 6 E. 

T. 18 N.
T. 17 N.

T. 19 N.
T. 18 N.

T. 20 N.
T. 19 N.

T. 21 N.
T. 20 N.

R. 3 E.  R. 4 E. 
R. 4 E.  R. 5 E. 

R. 5 E.  R. 6 E. 

6

186th St

Cicero Creek
West Fork

Be
ar 

Cr
eek

W
illi

am
 Lo

ck
 D

itc
h

Sto
ny

 Cree
k

Ci
cer

o C
ree

k

Williams Creek Fall Creek

FishersCarmel

Noblesville

Westfield

Cicero

Sheridan

Arcadia

Atlanta

SR 38

SR 32

31

SR
 37

69

SR
 19

SR
 21

3

SR
 43

1

SR 238

465

SR
 37

 

SR 47

421

31

Geist
 Reservoir

Morse 
Reservoir

Lake 
Woodland

Mud 
Cree

k

Cool Creek

Stony Creek

Du
ck 

Cr
eek

San
d C

ree
k

Little
 Cicer

o C
reek

Prair
ie Creek

Lit
tle 

Ea
gle

 Cree
k

Te
ter

 Br
an

ch

Finley Creek

Hinkle Creek

Sugar Run

Lo
ng

 Br
an

ch

Taylor Creek

Th
or

pe
 Cr

eek

W
ea

sel
 Cr

eek

East Fork Sl y Run

Be
ar

 Sl
ide

 C
ree

k

Krea
ger

 Ditch

Bee Camp Creek

Leander Boyer Ditch

Long B
ran

ch

1
45 13

2

2 6

4

6

3

3

5

2
2

8

4

5

5

5

561

1

4

6 61

3

3

7

7

1

7

7

7

8

5

9

7

8

2

9

65

9

8

8

9

8

8

7

9

8

9
9

9

9

9

7

4

9

4

8

8

8

4 3

7

8
7

7

8

8

7 7

6

7

2

7

6

5

8

3

5

624

6

2

4

3

23

1
1

9

4
6

5
5

3
5

1 5

2

1
6

7

41
6 4

5 3 2
2

1
3

6 5
6

17

20

31

31

11

18

29

11

31

19

11

11

30

11

11

12

30

11

11

19

32

18

11

18

11

19

30

12

12

17
13

30

17

16

21

30

19

16

25

24

18

12

31

14

31

16

18

20

19

13

32

12

16

12

19

10

11

20

16

24

21

14

36

18
17

35

32

30

33

12

13

31

29

36

34

24

34

26

14

29
27

31

21

34

20

28

28

23

10

34

24

18

27

19

32

29

35

29

35

15

10

23

2527

23

20

33
31

10

13

28

32

21

14

20

34

24

28

33

13

14

32

23

29

17

12

33

20

32

29

29

35

29

33

22

29

34

10

36

20

15

23

35

26

20

17

34

15

22

26

14

15

16

32

27

24

36

10

25

22

36

36

13

29

34

32

29

17

15

28

23

32

16

28

22

27

26

25

32

31

18

26

26

25

2120

36

10

21

33

26

23

17

35

18

33

23

14

12

19

16

30

15

10

25

22

18

19

27

31

14

33

12

32

35

30

19

17

21

36

20

35

17

28 28

25

24

17

30

21

30

22

30

20

13

10

34

22

26

19

27

22

35

27

36

15

27

22

15

24

25

1315

17

28

25

31

33

10

10

13

18

10

21

12

14

11

24

23

12

26

16

31

30

19

18

276th St

236th St

286th St

266th St

226th St

206th St

Six
 Po
int
s R
d

Du
nb
ar 
Rd

La
cy
 Rd

116th St

106th St

De
va
ne
y R
d

146th St

131st St

Ov
erd
orf
 Rd

Fa
ll R
d

193rd St

Mu
le 
Ba
rn 
Rd

Cy
nth
ean
ne
 Rd

Jer
kw
ate
r R
d

Di
tch
 Rd Gw

inn
 Rd

Strawtown Ave

136th St

La
mo
ng
 R
d

Ri
ve
r R
d

Ca
rso
n R
d

Ol
io 
Rd

113th St

Sh
elb
ou
rne
 Rd

Ca
rey
 Rd

291st St

196th St

156th St

Al
bri
gh
t R
d

181st St

Oa
k R
idg
e R
d

Mi
llc
ree
k R
d

Hi
ll R
d

Middl
etown

 Ave

111th St

Ho
rto
n R
d

Ca
sey
 R
d

Ho
we
 Rd

Ca
mm
ack
 R
d

241st St

Lo
we
r R
d

Hi
nk
le 
Cr
eek
 Rd

Bo
de
n R
d

To
llg
ate
 R
d

Craig Ave

Ha
zel
 D
ell
 Pk
y

To
ml
ins
on
 Rd

Cu
mb
erl
an
d R
d

126th St

254th St

Sa
lem
 Ch
urc
h R
d

Ot
t R
d

Ha
wo
rth
 R
d

Ea
gle
tow
n R
d

Mo
un
t P
lea
san
t R
d

Sc
hu
lle
y R
d

Ar
cad
ia 
Rd

Da
rto
wn
 R
d

Sh
ad
y N
oo
k R
d

171st St

Hi
ne
sle
y R
d

Ed
mo
nd
son
 Rd

Br
oo
ks 
Sc
ho
ol 
Rd

Fall Creek Rd

256th St

Bank St
Cu
mb
erl
an
d R
d

146th St

181st St

Oa
k R
d

Pra
irie
 Ba
pti
st R
d

106th St

206th St

Di
tch
 Rd

Pra
irie
 Ba
pti
st R
d

246th St

156th St

Ol
io 
Rd

216th St

Ho
rto
n R
d

Sp
rin
g M
ill 
Rd

Pro
mi
se 
Rd

Co
rne
ll R
d

246th St

186th St

276th St

126th St

186th St

141st St

226th St

169th St

We
st R
d

291st St

216th St
216th St

Gr
ay
 Rd

Sp
rin
g M
ill 
Rd

Cy
nth
ean
ne
 Rd

166th St

Cu
mb
erl
an
d R
d

146th St

29-04761-IR

29-04737-PS

29-04718-MI

29-04673-PS

29-04613-MI

29-04313-IR

29-04269-IR

29-04269-IR

29-04246-IR

29-04181-PS

29-04164-IR

29-04109-PS

29-04098-MI

29-04032-IR
29-03760-IR

29-03745-IR

29-03688-MI

29-03657-IR

29-03618-IR 29-03617-IR

29-03585-IR

29-03585-IR

29-03543-IN

29-03531-IR

29-03520-IN

29-03372-IR

29-03282-IR

29-03251-IR

29-03102-IR

29-03090-IN

29-03025-PS

29-02881-IR

29-02881-IR

29-02731-PS

29-02442-IN

29-02435-IN

29-02306-PS

29-02244-PS

29-01990-IR

29-01601-PS

29-00919-IR

29-00569-PS

29-00480-IR

29-00374-PS

29-00371-IN

29-00328-IR

29-00259-IR

29-00109-IR

29-00043-IR
29-00041-PS

29-00040-PS

29-00039-PS

Map generated by Scott H. Dean
IDNR, Division of Water, Resource Assessment Section

UNCONSOLIDATED AQUIFER SYSTEMS OF HAMILTON COUNTY, INDIANA
Division of Water Aquifer Systems Map 68-A

Map Use and Disclaimer Statement
We request that the following agency be acknowledged in products derived 
from this map: Indiana Department of Natural Resources, Division of Water.
This map was compiled by staff of the Indiana Department of Natural 
Resources, Division of Water using data believed to be reasonably accurate. 
However, a degree of error is inherent in all maps. This product is distributed 
“as is” without warranties of any kind, either expressed or implied. This map 
is intended for use only at the published scale.

Mitchell E. Daniels, Jr., Governor
Department of Natural Resources
Robert E. Carter, Jr., Director

Unconsolidated Aquifer Systems of Hamilton County, Indiana
by

Robert A. Scott
Division of Water, Resource Assessment Section

June 2010

Till Veneer Aquifer System

White River and Tributaries Outwash Aquifer System

White River and Tributaries Outwash Aquifer Subsystem

1 0 10.5 Mile

1 0 10.5 Kilometer

New Castle / Tipton Till Aquifer System

New Castle / Tipton Till Aquifer Subsystem

New Castle / Tipton Complex Aquifer System

Registered Significant Ground-
Water Withdrawal Facility

EXPLANATION

Lake & River

Municipal Boundary

State Road & US Highway
County Road
Stream

Interstate

The New Castle / Tipton Till Aquifer System is mapped throughout a large portion of 
Hamilton County.  This aquifer system is up to about 170 feet in thickness, and consists 
primarily of glacial till with intertill sand and gravel layers.  However, the sand  and 
gravel aquifers in this system tend to be relatively thin and discontinuous.  
 
This aquifer system is capable of meeting the needs of most domestic and some high -
capacity users in Hamilton County.  The wells utilizing this aquifer system are completed 
at depths ranging from 65 to 135 feet with saturated sand and gravel aquifer materials 
commonly 4 to 18 feet thick.  Domestic well yields are typically 10 to 40 gpm and static 
water levels range from flowing to 44 feet below the land surface.  There are 17 
registered significant groundwater withdrawal facilities (32 wells) using the Tipton Till 
Aquifer System.  The reported yields for the high-capacity wells range from 70 to 777 
gpm. 
 
The New Castle / Tipton Till Aquifer System typically has a low susceptibility to surface 
contamination because intertill sand and gravel units are commonly overlain by thick 
glacial till.  Shallow wells completed in this system are moderately susceptible to 
contamination. 
 

The New Castle / Tipton Till Aquifer Subsystem is mapped in several isolated  areas of 
Hamilton County.  The subsystem is mapped similar to the New Castle / Tipton Till 
Aquifer System.  However, potential aquifer materials are generally thinner and potential 
yields are less in the subsystem. 
 
About 84 percent of wells started in this subsystem in Hamilton County are completed in 
the underlying bedrock aquifer system.  However, the New Castle / Tipton Till Aquifer 
Subsystem is capable of meeting the needs of some domestic users in the county.  
Potential aquifer materials include relatively thin, discontinuous intertill sand and gravel 
deposits.  These intertill sand and gravel aquifer materials are commonly less than 10 feet 
thick.  The wells producing from th is subsystem are typically completed at depths 
ranging from about 50 to 110 feet.  Domestic well yields are generally 5 to 10 gpm and 
static water levels range from 12 to 40 feet below the surface.  There are no registered 
significant groundwater withdrawal facilities using the New Castle / Tipton Till Aquifer 
Subsystem. 
 
This subsystem is generally not very susceptible to surface contamination because 
intertill sand and gravel units are overlain by thick till deposits.  Wells producing from 
shallow aquifers are moderately to highly susceptible to contamination.  

The New Castle / Tipton Complex Aquifer System is mapped throughout much  of 
Hamilton County.  Multiple glacial advances resulted in sequences of intertill sand and 
gravel layers, typically overlain by thick clay, resulting in aquifers that are highly 
variable in depth, thickness, and lateral extent.  The total thickness of the combined 
unconsolidated deposits is up to about 300 feet. 
 
The deeper more prolific aquifers of this system are capable of meeting the needs of 
domestic and some high-capacity users in Hamilton County.  Saturated aquifer materials 
in the New Castle / Tipton Complex Aquifer System range from about 5 to 20 feet thick, 
and wells in this system are generally completed at depths from about 75 to 150 feet.  
Domestic well yields range up to 50 gpm and static water levels are about 15 to 50 feet 
below the surface.  There are 18 registered significant groundwater withdrawal facilities 
(38 wells) using this system.  The reported yields for the high-capacity wells range from 
70 to 1500 gpm. 
 
The New Castle / Tipton Complex Aquifer System is not very susceptible to 
contamination where overlain by thick clay deposits.  However, in some areas where 
surficial clay deposits are relatively thin, the shallow aquifer, if present, is at moderate to 
high risk. 

The White River and Tributaries Outwash Aquifer System is mapped in the southeastern 
and east-central portions of Hamilton County along the White River, Stony Creek, 
William Lock Ditch, Mud Creek, and Fall Creek.  The system includes thick glacial 
outwash sands and gravels that are generally capped by a layer of clay and silt deposits. 
 
The White River and Tributaries Outwash Aquifer System is capable of meeting the 
needs of both domestic and high-capacity users in Hamilton County.  The wells utilizing 
this aquifer system are completed at depths ranging from 45 to 85 feet with saturated 
sand and gravel aquifer materials commonly 10 to 45 feet thick.  Domestic well yields are 
typically 10 to 50 gpm with static water levels ranging from 12 to 30 feet below the 
surface.  In the White River and Tributaries Outwash Aquifer System there are 20 
registered significant groundwater withdrawal facilities (55 wells).  Reported production 
for these high-capacity wells range from 75 to 2100 gpm. 
 
The White River and Tributaries Outwash Aquifer System is highly susceptible to surface 
contamination where sand and gravel deposits are near the surface and have little or no 
clay deposits.  However, areas having relatively thick clays overlying the sand and gravel 
deposits are moderately susceptible to contamination. 

The White River and Tributaries Outwash Aquifer Subsystem is mapped in southeastern 
and east-central Hamilton County along portions of the White River, William Lock 
Ditch, Mud Creek, and Fall Creek .  This subsystem is mapped similar to the White River 
and Tributaries Outwash Aquifer System; however, aquifer materials in the White River 
and Tributaries Outwash Aquifer Subsystem are generally thinner, overlying silt and/or 
clay materials are thicker, and potential yields are less in the subsystem.  
 
The White River and Tributaries Outwash Aquifer Subsystem has the potential to meet 
the needs of domestic and some high-capacity users.  The wells in this subsystem are 
completed at depths commonly ranging from 45 to 95 feet.  Saturated aquifer materials 
include sand and gravel deposits that are commonly 5 to 30 feet thick.  Domestic well 
yields are generally 10 gpm with static water levels ranging from 15 to 40 feet below the 
surface.  There are no registered significant groundwater withdrawal facilities in the 
White River and Tributaries Outwash Aquifer Subsystem.  
 
Areas within the White River and Tributaries Outwash Aquifer Subsystem that have 
overlying clay deposits are moderately susceptible to surface contamination; however, 
areas lacking overlying clay deposits  are highly susceptible to contamination.  
 

The unconsolidated aquifer systems of Hamilton County are composed of sediments 
deposited by, or resulting from, a complex sequence of glaciers, glacial meltwaters, and 
post-glacial precipitation events.  Six unconsolidated aquifer systems have been mapped 
in Hamilton County:  the Till Veneer; the New Castle / Tipton Till; the New Castle / 
Tipton Till Subsystem; the New Castle / Tipton Complex; the White River and 
Tributaries Outwash; and the White River and Tributaries Outwash Subs ystem.  Because 
of the complicated glacial geology, boundaries of the aquifer systems in this county are 
commonly gradational and individual aquifers may extend across aquifer system 
boundaries.  Approximately 75 percent of all wells in this county are completed in 
unconsolidated deposits. 
 
The thickness of unconsolidated deposits in Hamilton County is quite variable, due to the 
deposition of glacial material over an uneven bedrock surface.  Unconsolidated deposits 
in the county range from less than 5 feet to about 300 feet thick. 
 
Regional estimates of aquifer susceptibility to contamination from the surface can differ 
considerably due to a wide range of variation within geologic environments.  In addition, 
man-made structures such as poorly constructed water wells, unplugged or improperly 
abandoned wells, and open excavations can provide contaminant pathways that bypass 
the naturally protective clays.  

In Hamilton County, the Till Veneer Aquifer System occurs in areas where the 
unconsolidated material is predominantly thin till overlying bedrock.  This system is 
chiefly the product of the deposition of glacial till over an uneven, eroded bedrock 
surface, and is generally less than 50 feet thick.  Small areas of eastern and southeastern 
Hamilton County are mapped as Till Veneer. 
 
The Till Veneer Aquifer System has the most limited groundwater resources of the 
unconsolidated aquifer systems.  Potential aquifers within this system include thin 
isolated sand and/or gravel layers, and surficial sand and gravel outwash or alluvium.  
However, there is little potential for groundwater production in this system in Hamilton 
County with 96 percent of the wells being completed in the underlying bedrock.  The 
wells utilizing this aquifer system are completed at depths ranging from 30 to 40 feet.  
Most of the wells in this system have reported capacities of 5 gallons per minute (gpm) or 
less with some wells being reported as “dry”.  Static water levels range between 8 and 20 
feet below the surface.  There are no registered significant groundwater withdrawal 
facilities utilizing this system.  
 
This system is generally not very susceptible to contamination from surface sources 
because of the low permeability of the near-surface materials.  However, areas where 
protective clay layers are thin or absent are very susceptible to contamination.  

This map was created from several existing shapefiles.  Township and Range Lines of Indiana  
(line shapefile, 20020621), Land Survey Lines of Indiana (polygon shapefile, 20020621),  
and County Boundaries of Indiana (polygon shapefile, 20020621), were all from the Indiana  
Geological Survey and based on a 1:24,000 scale.  Draft road shapefiles, System1 and System2  
(line shapefiles, 2003), were from the Indiana Department of Transportation and based on a 1:24,000  
scale.  Populated Areas in Indiana 2000 (polygon shapefile, 20021000) was from the U.S. Census  
Bureau and based on a 1:100,000 scale.  Streams27 (line shapefile, 20000420) was from the Center  
for Advanced Applications in GIS at Purdue University. Unconsolidated aquifer systems coverage  
(Scott, 2010) was based on a 1:24,000 scale. 
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